

Jeffrey S. Chiesa
Ronald L. Israel
Kathryn Pearson
CHIESA SHAHINIAN &
GIANTOMASI PC
105 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 325-1500
jchiesa@csglaw.com
risrael@csglaw.com
kpearson@csglaw.com

Mark B. Blocker (*pro hac vice*)
Scott D. Stein (*pro hac vice*)
Caroline A. Wong (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
mblocker@sidley.com
sstein@sidley.com
caroline.wong@sidley.com

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANN LEWANDOWSKI, on her own
behalf and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, THE
PENSION & BENEFITS
COMMITTEE OF JOHNSON
& JOHNSON, PETER FASOLO,
WARREN LUTHER, LISA BLAIR
DAVIS, and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00671

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT AND STRIKE THE JURY DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The Plan.....4

 B. The Plan’s Prescription Drug Benefit.5

 C. The Role of ESI.....5

 D. Plaintiff’s Participation in the Plan.6

 E. The Complaint.....7

ARGUMENT7

 I. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing for the Fiduciary Duty Claims.7

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing Because She Received All
 of the Benefits She Was Entitled to Receive Through the Plan.8

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Allege that She Paid for Any of the
 Allegedly Overpriced Drugs.12

 II. The Complaint Fails to State a Plausible Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6)....15

 A. Counts I and II Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Does
 Not Plausibly Allege that Defendants Had an Imprudent
 Process for Negotiating Pharmacy Benefit Manager Services.17

 B. Count III Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Does Not
 Allege that She Made a Written Request Under 29 U.S.C.
 § 1024(b)(4).....22

 III. The Court Should Strike the Jury Demand Because There Is No
 Right to a Jury Trial for the Statutory Claims Asserted Here.24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1296 (D.N.J. 1993)	24
<i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Bair v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1094 (6th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Blake v. Unionmutual Stock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Cohen v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 594 (D.N.J. 2011)	24
<i>Cox v. Keystone Carbon Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 390 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 4279466 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2018)	25
<i>Finkelman v. NFL</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Glanton ex. rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gonzalez de Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of N.Y. LLC</i> , 858 F. App'x 432 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Grasso v. Katz</i> , 2023 WL 4615299 (3d Cir. July 19, 2023)	11

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)10, 15

Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc.,
84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023)13, 15

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....9

Kairys v. Southern Pines Trucking, Inc.,
75 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2023)24

Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
2023 WL 4580406 (D.N.J. July 18, 2023)11, 12, 15

Krutchen v. Ricoh USA, Inc.,
2022 WL 16950264 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2022)18, 19

Lewis v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 1611865 (3d Cir. Apr. 2, 2024).....11

Lipani v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2023 WL 3092197 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2023).....4

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....20

Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.,
80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023)17, 18

Mator v. Wesco Distrib., Inc.,
2022 WL 3566108 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2022).....18, 19

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,
51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)18

McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. ADP, Inc.,
2023 WL 2728787 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2023)17, 18, 19

McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.,
2011 WL 4455994 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2011).....23

Pane v. RCA Corp.,
868 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1989)24

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)10

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)7, 8

Scott v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
540 F. Supp. 3d 857 (D. Minn. 2021).....12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....8

Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)14, 18, 19

Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....*passim*

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....13, 15

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018)21

Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC,
62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023)12

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)23

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1).....22, 25

29 C.F.R. § 2575.502c-122
